



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH  
AT AMARAVATI  
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

**[3332]**

FRIDAY, THE FIRST DAY OF MAY  
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

**PRESENT**

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE RAVI CHEEMALAPATI**

**CIVIL REVISION PETITION NO: 3047/2023**

**Between:**

1. JONNALAGADDA JAGANATHARAO, S/O LATE KRISHNA MURTHY, CASTE BRAHMIN, AGED 70 YEARS, R/O D.NO. 12-3-30, PRAKASHNGAR, NARASARAOPET, PALNADU DISTRICT, CELL NO. 9490572996

**...PETITIONER**

**AND**

1. JONNALAGADDA VENKATA LAKSHMI RAJYAM, w/o Jagannatharao, age 70 years, Hindu, r/o Flat No. IV-F-1, Mahalakshmi Towers Apartment, Lakshmipuram, Guntur. Cell No. 9848504458

**...RESPONDENT**

Petition under Article 227 of the Constitution of India, praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed herein, the High Court may be pleased to call for the records from the court below by setting aside the impugned order, dated 03-08-2023 passed in R.C.A. No. 2/2022 on the file of the Hon'ble Court of the Rent Control Appellate Authority-cum-Prl. Senior Civil Judge, Narasaraopet and allow the above presented Civil Revision Petition in the interest of justice and may kindly be pleased to pass

**IA NO: 1 OF 2023**

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to "stay of all further proceedings in the R.C.A. No. 2/2023 dt. 03.08.2023 on the Hon'ble Court of the Rent Control Appellate Authority-cum-Principal Sr. Civil Judge, Narasaraopet pending disposal of the above CRP in the interest of justice

**Counsel for the Petitioner:**

1.PARTY IN PERSON

**Counsel for the Respondent:**

1.RAMA MOHAN RAO KOTHA

**The Court made the following:****ORDER:**

On 30.03.2026 & 15.04.2026, there was no representation for the petitioner and the matter has been listed under the caption 'for dismissal'.

Despite the matter being listed under the caption 'for dismissal', today also, there is no representation for the petitioner. It shows that the petitioner is not interested in prosecuting the matter.

Accordingly, the Civil Revision Petition is ***dismissed for non prosecution***. There shall be no order as to costs.

As a sequel, miscellaneous applications, pending if any, shall stand closed.

---

**JUSTICE RAVI CHEEMALAPATI**

*Date: 01<sup>st</sup> May, 2026*

*RKS*